will, as a general rule, be the responsibility of the majority shareholder, and the relevant court will have full discretion

in determining the consideration to be paid to the minority shareholder as a result of the compulsory acquisition.

Absent an objection to the price being offered, the minority shareholders would be deemed to have accepted the

offered price after the expiry of the specified deadline.

59/70

9 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the Group's historical financial information and

related notes, incorporated by reference hereto, see Section 11.2 "Cross Reference List".

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Restructuring has not been completed. The Restructuring Agreements, which

will set out the main terms for the Restructuring, are expected to be entered into by the course of May 2020.

9.1 Statement of capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's consolidated capitalisation as of 31 December 2019 and

adjusted to reflect the below-mentioned material changes:

Capitalisation

(In NOK 1,000)

As of 31 December 2019

(a)

Adjustments

(b)

As adjusted

(c)

Notes

Indebtedness

Total current debt 4,387,742 - 4,077,943 309,799

- Guaranteed and secured 4,222,093 - 4,077,943 144,150 1

- Guaranteed but unsecured - - -

- Secured but unguaranteed - - -

- Unguaranteed and unsecured 165,649 - 165,649

Total non-current debt 120,521 4,177,943 4,298,464

- Guaranteed and secured - 4,077,943 4,077,943 1

- Guaranteed but unsecured - - -

- Secured but unguaranteed - - -

- Unguaranteed and unsecured 120,521 100,000 220,521 2

Total indebtedness 4,508,262  100,000 4,608,262

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 23,776 - 23,776

Other contributed capital 933,704 52,955 986,659 3

Other reserves 52,955 -52,955 - 3

Retained earnings (2,045,008) 0 (2,045,008) 1

Non-controlling interests - -  -

Total shareholders' equity (1,034,573) 0 (1,034,573) 1

Total capitalisation 3,473,689 100,000 3,573,689

Notes to the capitalisation table above:

1) According to IFRS 9, the market value of the debt will be estimated by calculating the net present value of

the estimated cash flow for Tranche A and B. The effect will reduce the value of the debt and will be booked

as financial income in the interim financial statements for the second quarter of 2020. An exchange between

an existing borrower and lender of debt instruments with substantially different terms shall be accounted for

as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability.